CHRISTMAS 2017 VOUCHER REDEMPTIONS

Terms and Conditions

- 1) MBS Retail Management Company Pte Ltd (the "**Organiser**" or "**MBSRM**") is the organiser of this promotion, as described below ("**Promotion**"). By participating in the Promotion, the participant agrees to accept these Terms and Conditions, as well as the terms and conditions of any gift, voucher, coupon or any other item which participant may redeem or receive in connection with this Promotion.
- 2) The Promotion Period is from 13 November 2017, 10:30am until 25 December 2017, 11:00pm ("**Promotion Period**"), unless otherwise stated.
- 3) During the Promotion Period, each participant meeting the requirements set out below each day may be eligible to receive one (1) shopping voucher valued at S\$150 (the "Shopping Voucher"). In addition, if the participant is a member of the Sands Rewards LifeStyle programme, he/she may also be eligible to receive one (1) voucher to redeem a TWG Tea Boutique Experience (the "TWG Tea Voucher"). Redemptions for the Shopping Voucher are limited to 70 a day and redemptions of the TWG Tea Voucher are limited to 50 a day.
 - a) The participant achieves a minimum spend of S\$3,000 at participating outlets and establishments within The Shoppes at Marina Bay Sands, Hotel Lobby and Coach Bay, across a maximum of three (3) same-day receipts.
 - b) The participant must not have previously redeemed any Vouchers on the same day.
 - c) The participant shall furnish the following at the Retail Concierge counter in order to qualify for redemption:
 - i. Valid original receipt(s)
 - ii. Valid Government-issued identification card
 - iii. Original Sands Rewards LifeStyle membership card (if redeeming the TWG Tea Voucher)
 - d) To redeem the Shopping Voucher, the participant must be one of the first 70 participants to present the necessary documentation at the Retail Concierge counter, and to redeem the TWG Tea Voucher, the participant must be one of the first 50 participants.
 - e) The Vouchers may only be redeemed on the date of the relevant receipt(s) utilised for redemption. Receipts not utilised for redemption on the day of purchase cannot be used for redemption at a later date or combined with receipt(s) of a later date.
- 4) The Shopping Voucher and TWG Tea Voucher (collectively the "Vouchers") are to be redeemed at the Retail Concierge counter at The Shoppes at Marina Bay Sands, on Level B1 (near IWC Schaffhausen) from 13 November 2017 onwards or on Level 1 (near Bread Street Kitchen) from 2 December 2017 onwards.
- 5) The Shopping Voucher is only valid for use at participating stores in The Shoppes at Marina Bay Sands and the TWG Tea Voucher is only valid for use at TWG Tea Garden and TWG Tea on the Bay in The Shoppes at Marina Bay Sands. All other general terms and conditions for usage of the

Vouchers, including any stipulated expiry dates, will apply. All Vouchers are non-exchangeable, non-cashable and subject to availability on a first-come-first-serve basis.

- 6) The following transactions are not eligible for the purposes of calculating minimum spend for this Promotion:
 - a) Transactions at the following venues: ArtScience Museum, Club55, DBS, Far East Exchange, Hotel Gift Shop, Livewire by Singapore Pools, MasterCard Theatres, Renku Bar & Lounge, RISE Restaurant, Sampan Rides, Sands SkyPark[®], SkyPark Shop and SweetSpot;
 - b) Casino and hotel room transactions;
 - c) Bill payments, instalment plan payments, and voucher and/or gift certificate purchases;
- 7) The Terms and Conditions of the Sands Rewards LifeStyle Programme ("SRL Terms") are incorporated into the Terms and Conditions for this Promotion. In the event of any inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions of the Promotion and the SRL Terms, these terms shall prevail only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 8) MBSRM reserves the right to disqualify any participant who does not meet the Terms and Conditions of the Promotion. These include entries submitted with invalid or incomplete or incorrect information. Neither MBSRM, Marina Bay Sands Pte Ltd ("MBS"), their parent companies, affiliates, directors, officers, employees or agents ("the "MBSRM Parties") shall be responsible for the loss of opportunity to participate if for any reason whatsoever a participant is unable to comply with the Terms and Conditions of this Promotion.
- 9) The MBSRM Parties shall be neither responsible nor liable for any delayed, lost, stolen, incomplete, late or misdirected entries and submissions caused by any reason whatsoever. In particular, MBS is not responsible for (a) electronic transmission errors or delays resulting in an inability to participate or other loss, (b) theft or destruction of or unauthorised access to or alterations of entry materials, or for technical, hardware, software failures of any kind, (c) lost or unavailable connections, or delayed computer transmissions, whether caused by MBSRM, users, or by any of the equipment or programming associated with or utilised in the Promotion or by any technical or human error which may occur in the processing of submissions which may limit, restrict, or prevent an participant's ability to take part in the Promotion.
- 10) At any time and without prior notice, MBSRM may amend these Terms and Conditions, or postpone, temporarily halt or terminate the Promotion.
- 11) The Promotion is not open to employees of tenants of the Mall.
- 12) By participating in the Promotion and/or accepting the Vouchers, each participant agrees:
 - a) to the collection, use and disclosure to MBS and/or third party service providers by MBSRM, of any personal data provided by a participant to MBSRM in conjunction with the Promotion, for such purposes as MBSRM deems reasonably necessary for the administration, management and assessment of the Promotion.
 - b) that MBSRM may use of their name(s), photograph(s), or any likeness of them for feedback, promotional, advertising, marketing and/or publicity purposes as MBSRM deems fit without any other fee or other form of compensation.
- 13) No claim relating to losses or injuries (including special, indirect and consequential losses) shall be asserted against the MBSRM Parties from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and actions of any kind resulting from the Promotion and acceptance or use of the Vouchers,

including without limitation, personal injuries, death and property damage. Each participant agrees to release, discharge, indemnify and hold harmless the MBSRM Parties from and against any claims, losses, liabilities, expenses, costs and damages arising from and in connection with participant's participation in this Promotion and acceptance or use of the Vouchers.

- 14) In the event of any dispute, the decision of MBSRM is final and binding and no correspondence will be entertained. Participants shall not commence any legal or other proceedings in any court or tribunal in any jurisdiction in respect of any dispute.
- 15) Save for MBS, a person who is not party to any agreement governed by these Terms and Conditions shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Cap. 53B) to enforce any term of such agreement or these Terms and Conditions.
- 16) These Terms and Conditions shall be governed under Singapore law.